Common shares  1,690,515  1,672,799
Contributed surplus  56,430  54,134
Retained earnings  4,307,344  3,971,056
Accumulated	other	comprehensive	income	(loss)  276,154  362,766
Non-controlling interest  58,227  66,677

 6,388,670  6,127,432

$  19,350,668 $  18,737,518

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on November 1, 2023.

(See accompanying notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements)

IGM Financial Inc. 2023 Third Quarter Report  |  Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements72

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
(unaudited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Nine months ended September 30

Share capital
– Common

shares
(Note 12)

Contributed
surplus

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss)

(Note 15)

Non–
controlling

interest

Total
shareholders’

equity

2023

Balance, beginning of period
As	previously	reported $  1,672,799 $  54,134 $  4,106,714 $  362,766 $  66,677 $  6,263,090
Change	in	accounting	policy	(Note 2)  –  –  (135,658)  –  –  (135,658)

As	restated  1,672,799  54,134  3,971,056  362,766  66,677  6,127,432

Net earnings  –  –  731,195  –  –  731,195
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  –  –  –  (70,735)  –  (70,735)

Total comprehensive income  –  –  731,195  (70,735)  –  660,460

Common shares
Issued	under	stock	option	plan  17,716  –  –  –  –  17,716

Stock	options
Current period expense  –  3,241  –  –  –  3,241
Exercised  –  (945)  –  –  –  (945)

Common share dividends  –  –  (401,754)  –  –  (401,754)
Non-controlling interest  –  –  (1,900)  –  (8,450)  (10,350)
Disposal of investment in associate (Note 9)  –  –  (2,017)  (16,008)  –  (18,025)
Transfer out of fair value through other
comprehensive income (Note 6)  (131)  131  –
Other  –  –  10,895  –  –  10,895

Balance, end of period $  1,690,515 $  56,430 $  4,307,344 $  276,154 $  58,227 $  6,388,670

2022

Balance, beginning of period
As	previously	reported $  1,658,680 $  51,069 $  3,856,996 $  883,083 $  51,343 $  6,501,171
Change	in	accounting	policy	(Note 2)  –  –  (135,658)  –  –  (135,658)

As	restated  1,658,680  51,069  3,721,338  883,083  51,343  6,365,513

Net earnings  –  –  645,533  –  –  645,533
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax  –  –  –  (541,155)  –  (541,155)

Total comprehensive income  –  –  645,533  (541,155)  –  104,378

Common shares
Issued	under	stock	option	plan  34,012  –  –  –  –  34,012
Purchased for cancellation  (20,310)  –  –  –  –  (20,310)

Stock	options
Current period expense  –  3,651  –  –  –  3,651
Exercised  –  (1,855)  –  –  –  (1,855)

Common share dividends  –  –  (402,381)  –  –  (402,381)
Non-controlling interest  –  –  (2,994)  –  12,994  10,000
Common share cancellation excess and other  –  –  (102,595)  –  –  (102,595)
Transfer out of fair value through other
comprehensive income (Note 6)  –  – 24,032  (24,032)  – –

Balance, end of period $  1,672,382 $  52,865 $  3,882,933 $  317,896 $  64,337 $  5,990,413

(See accompanying notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements)

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  |  IGM Financial Inc. 2023 Third Quarter Report 73

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(unaudited) (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Nine months ended September 30 2023 2022

Operating activities
Earnings before income taxes from continuing and discontinued operations $  891,832 $  832,607
Income taxes paid  (179,741)  (286,081)
Adjustments	to	determine	net	cash	from	operating	activities

Capitalized sales commission amortization  68,981  56,677
Capitalized sales commissions paid  (89,956)  (101,343)

[…]

NHA	MBS	and	CMB	Program $  2,433,555 $  2,399,903 $  33,652
Bank	sponsored	ABCP  2,281,589  2,275,528  6,061

Total $  4,715,144 $  4,675,431 $  39,713

Fair value $  4,551,667 $  4,472,491 $  79,176

December 31,	2022

Carrying	value
NHA	MBS	and	CMB	Program $  2,494,400 $  2,459,828 $  34,572

Bank	sponsored	ABCP  2,143,241  2,150,610  (7,369)

Total $  4,637,641 $  4,610,438 $  27,203

Fair value $  4,532,493 $  4,544,609 $  (12,116)

The	carrying	value	of	Obligations	to	securitization	entities,	which	is	recorded	net	of	issue	costs,	includes	principal	payments	received
on securitized mortgages that are not due to be settled until after the reporting period. Issue costs are amortized over the life of the
obligation on an effective interest rate basis.

Note 9. Investment in associates

Lifeco ChinaAMC 	Rockefeller Northleaf Other Total

September 30, 2023

Balance, beginning of period
As	previously	reported $  1,075,225 $  787,171 $  – $  284,499 $  40,066 $  2,186,961
Change	in	accounting	policy	(Note 2)  (135,658)  –  –  –  –  (135,658)

As	restated  939,567  787,171  –  284,499  40,066  2,051,303
Additions  –  1,161,798  856,163  –  542  2,018,503
Disposition  (397,705)  –  –  –  –  (397,705)
Dividends  (34,534)  (69,180)  –  –  –  (103,714)
Proportionate share of:

Earnings  47,775  80,421  (724)  8,749 (1)  (1,825)  134,396
IFRS	17	adjustment  15,098  –  –  –  –  15,098
Other comprehensive income (loss) and other
adjustments  8,564  (107,318)  8,787  –  –  (89,967)

Balance, end of period  $  578,765  $  1,852,892  $  864,226  $  293,248  $  38,783  $  3,627,914

September 30,	2022

Balance, beginning of period
As	previously	reported  $  1,020,700  $  768,724  $  –  $  258,831  $  –  $  2,048,255
Change	in	accounting	policy (Note 2)  (135,658)  –  –  –  –  (135,658)

As	restated  885,042  768,724  –  258,831  –  1,912,597
Dividends  (54,884)  (31,319)  –  –  –  (86,203)
Proportionate share of:

Earnings  87,375  42,988  –  14,969 (1)  –  145,332
Other comprehensive income (loss) and other
adjustments  (14,306)  (15,577)  –  –  –  (29,883)

Balance, end of period  $  903,227  $  764,816  $  –  $  273,800  $  –  $  1,941,843

(1)  For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company’s proportionate share of Northleaf’s earnings net of Non-controlling interest was $441 and
$6,999, respectively (2022 – $3,661 and $11,975).

The	Company	uses	the	equity	method	to	account	for	its	investments	in	associates,	which	include	Great-West	Lifeco	Inc.	(Lifeco),	China
Asset	Management	Co.,	Ltd.	(ChinaAMC),	Rockefeller	Capital	Management	(Rockefeller),	and	Northleaf	Capital	Group	Ltd.	(Northleaf),
as it exercises significant influence.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  |  IGM Financial Inc. 2023 Third Quarter Report 79